110. <u>17</u>	11017_0+1	
PID No	98423	
ODOT Project No	(2019)	

## CITY OF STRUTHERS Resolution

310	40.044	
NO.	19-041	

Nο

10\_0/1

A RESOLUTION FOR THE CITY OF STRUTHERS (LPA) TO COOPERATE WITH THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (ODOT) AND TO SUBMIT THE CITY'S SHARE OF THE COST OF THE PROJECT TO ODOT FOR THE RESURFACING OF SR 616 WITHIN THE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF STRUTHERS AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, on the 9th day of May, 2018, the LPA enacted legislation proposing cooperation with the Director of Transportation for the described project:

The project consists of resurfacing Poland Struthers Road / Poland Avenue / Bridge Street (S.R. 616) between the Struthers Corporation Limits and Bob Cene Way and Bridge Street (S.R. 616) between 0.03 mile south of Highland Avenue and the Struthers Corporation Limits, including minor work on Structure MAH-616-0307, lying within the City of Struthers; and

**WHEREAS**, the LPA shall cooperate with the Director of Transportation in the above described project as follows:

The City agrees to assume and bear one hundred percent (100%) of the entire cost of the improvement within the city limits, less the amount of Federal-Aid funds set aside by the Director of Transportation for the financing of this improvement from funds allocated by the Federal Highway Administration, U.S. Department of Transportation.

The share of the cost of the LPA is now estimated in the amount of Two Hundred Thousand Five Hundred Eight and 00/100 Dollars, (\$200,508.00), but said estimated amount is to be adjusted in order that the LPA's ultimate share of said improvement shall correspond with said percentages of actual costs when said actual costs are determined; and

WHEREAS, The Director of Transportation has approved said legislation proposing cooperation and has caused to be made plans and specifications and an estimate of cost and expense for improving the above described highway and has transmitted copies of the same to this legislative authority; and

WHEREAS, The LPA desires the Director of Transportation to proceed with the aforesaid highway improvement.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the Council of the City of Struthers, Ohio, <sup>3</sup>/<sub>4</sub>'s of all members elected thereto concurring:

**SECTION 1:** That the estimated sum, of **Two Hundred Thousand Five Hundred Eight and 00/100 Dollars (\$200,508.00)** is hereby appropriated for the improvement described above and the fiscal officer is hereby authorized and directed to issue an order on the treasurer for said sum upon the requisition of the Director of Transportation to pay the cost and expense of said improvement. We hereby agree to assume in the first instance, the share of the cost and expense over and above the amount to be paid from Federal funds.

ID No	<u>98423</u>
•	(2019)
19-041	
ortation to plant that the Method to find the LP display to the LP display to the inhabitation of the inhabitation of the inhabitation of the earliest plant to the earliest pla	layor be, A the sum executed asure ents of the promote passage
, 20	19.
	010
, 2	019.
, 20	019.
	19-041  If that the Matter of the LP is in a fully a regency mean to be inhabitated by upon its and to be earliest pure in the inhabitate earliest pure inhabitate inhabi

Save: Final SR616 Final Resolution to ODOT

No. <u>19-041</u>

PID No.